## LOCAL LAWS OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK FOR THE YEAR 2024

No. 9

Introduced by Council Members De La Rosa, the Speaker (Council Member Adams), and Council Members Brooks-Powers, Farías, Stevens, Louis, Hanif, Restler, Hudson, Ossé, Riley, Gennaro, Won, Avilés, Brewer, Rivera, Schulman and Cabán.

## A LOCAL LAW

To amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to the provision of menstrual products in schools

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

Section 1. The definition of "school building" set forth in subdivision a of section 21-968 of the administrative code of the city of New York, as amended by a local law for the year 2023 amending the administrative code of the city of New York, relating to menstrual products, as proposed in introduction number 1055-A, is amended to read as follows:

School building. The term "school building" means any facility that is leased by the department or over which the department has care, custody, and control, in which there is a public school, including a charter school, serving students who menstruate in *any combination* of grades from grade [6] 4 through grade 12.

§ 2. This local law takes effect on the same date as a local law for the year 2023 amending the administrative code of the city of New York, relating to menstrual products, as proposed in introduction number 1055-A, takes effect.

## THE CITY OF NEW YORK, OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK, s.s.:

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a local law of The City of New York, passed by the Council on December 6, 2023 and returned unsigned by the Mayor on January 5, 2024.

MICHAEL M. McSWEENEY, City Clerk, Clerk of the Council.

## CERTIFICATION OF CORPORATION COUNSEL

I hereby certify that the form of the enclosed local law (Local Law No. 9 of 2024, Council Int. No. 1056-A of 2023) to be filed with the Secretary of State contains the correct text of the local law passed by the New York City Council, presented to the Mayor and neither approved nor disapproved within thirty days thereafter.

SPENCER FISHER, Acting Corporation Counsel.